Valuation / gross cost at 31 March 2019 2,009 52 3,622 114 5,797

Amortisation at 1 April 2018 - brought forward 1,270 - - - 1,270

Provided during the year 288 - - - 288

Amortisation at 31 March 2019 1,558 - - - 1,558

Net book value at 31 March 2019 451 52 3,622 114 4,239

Net book value at 1 April 2018 713 52 - 114 879

Intangible assets under construction includes £2.988m relating to the Local Health Care Records Exemplar project

Page 30

Note 14.2 Intangible assets - 2017/18

Software

licences

Licences &

trademarks

Intangible

assets under

construction

Other

(purchased) Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2017 - as previously

stated 1,983 - - 114 2,097

Prior period adjustments - - - - -

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2017 - restated 1,983 - - 114 2,097

Additions - - 52 - 52

Reclassifications - 52 (52) - -

Valuation / gross cost at 31 March 2018 1,983 52 - 114 2,149

Amortisation at 1 April 2017 - as previously stated 980 - - - 980

Prior period adjustments - - - - -

Amortisation at 1 April 2017 - restated 980 - - - 980

Provided during the year 290 - - - 290

Amortisation at 31 March 2018 1,270 - - - 1,270

Net book value at 31 March 2018 713 52 - 114 879

Net book value at 1 April 2017 1,003 - - 114 1,117

Page 31

Note 15.1 Property, plant and equipment - 2018/19

Land

Buildings

excluding

dwellings

Assets under

construction

Plant &

machinery

Transport

equipment

Information

technology

Furniture &

fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Valuation/gross cost at 1 April 2018 - brought

forward 8,169 65,077 3,120 2,966 121 10,934 1,198 91,585

Additions - - 7,758 139 - - 6 7,903

Impairments - (3,450) (374) - - - - (3,824)

Reversals of impairments - 25 - - - - - 25

Revaluations 242 (5,377) - - - - - (5,135)

Reclassifications - 2,200 (3,446) 198 - 1,048 - -

Transfers to / from assets held for sale (870) (1,285) - - - - - (2,155)

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2019 7,541 57,190 7,058 3,303 121 11,982 1,204 88,399

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2018 -

brought forward 916 691 - 1,565 121 9,000 799 13,092

Provided during the year - 1,617 - 374 - 571 106 2,668

Impairments - 3,901 - - - - - 3,901

Reversals of impairments (235) (83) - - - - - (318)

Revaluations 235 (5,385) - - - - - (5,150)

Transfers to / from assets held for sale - (10) - - - - - (10)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2019 916 731 - 1,939 121 9,571 905 14,183

Net book value at 31 March 2019 6,625 56,459 7,058 1,364 - 2,411 299 74,216

Net book value at 1 April 2018 7,253 64,386 3,120 1,401 - 1,934 399 78,493

Page 32

Note 15.2 Property, plant and equipment - 2017/18

Land

Buildings

excluding

dwellings

Assets under

construction

Plant &

machinery

Transport

equipment

Information

technology

Furniture &

fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2017 - as

previously stated 8,164 58,885 321 1,973 121 10,651 1,198 81,313

Prior period adjustments - - - - - - - -

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2017 - restated 8,164 58,885 321 1,973 121 10,651 1,198 81,313

Additions - - 4,055 993 - 283 - 5,331

Impairments - (348) - - - - - (348)

Reversals of impairments - 1,673 - - - - - 1,673

Revaluations 5 3,611 - - - - - 3,616

Reclassifications - 1,256 (1,256) - - - - -

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2018 8,169 65,077 3,120 2,966 121 10,934 1,198 91,585

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2017 - as

previously stated 1,786 650 - 1,391 117 8,270 687 12,901

Prior period adjustments - - - - - - - -

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2017 -

restated 1,786 650 - 1,391 117 8,270 687 12,901

Provided during the year - 1,636 - 174 4 730 112 2,656

Impairments - 1,008 - - - - - 1,008

Reversals of impairments (870) (2,951) - - - - - (3,821)

Revaluations - 348 - - - - - 348

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2018 916 691 - 1,565 121 9,000 799 13,092

Net book value at 31 March 2018 7,253 64,386 3,120 1,401 - 1,934 399 78,493

Net book value at 1 April 2017 6,378 58,235 321 582 4 2,381 511 68,412

Page 33

Note 15.3 Property, plant and equipment financing - 2018/19

Land

Buildings

excluding

dwellings

Assets under

construction

Plant &

machinery

Transport

equipment

Information

technology

Furniture &

fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Net book value at 31 March 2019

Owned - purchased 6,527 56,061 7,058 1,164 - 2,411 299 73,520

Finance leased - - - - - - - -

Owned - government granted - - - - - - - -

Owned - donated 98 398 - 200 - - - 696

NBV total at 31 March 2019 6,625 56,459 7,058 1,364 - 2,411 299 74,216

Note 15.4 Property, plant and equipment financing - 2017/18

Land

Buildings

excluding

dwellings

Assets under

construction

Plant &

machinery

Transport

equipment

Information

technology

Furniture &

fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Net book value at 31 March 2018

Owned - purchased 7,155 63,962 3,120 1,347 - 1,934 399 77,917

Finance leased - - - - - - - -

Owned - government granted - - - - - - - -

Owned - donated 98 424 - 54 - - - 576

NBV total at 31 March 2018 7,253 64,386 3,120 1,401 - 1,934 399 78,493

Page 34

Note 16 Revaluations of property, plant and equipment

Note 17.1 Investment Property

Note 18 Investments in associates and joint ventures

Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust held no investment property in 2018/19 (2017/18: £ Nil)

Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust held no investments in associates or joint ventures in

2018/19 (2017/18: £ Nil)

Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust’s Land and Buildings revalued at 31 March 2019 by

independent valuers The District Valuers Office, as part of an interim valuation.  The last full valuation

of the Trust's property , by the district valuer, took place as at 31st March 2017.